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The Grievance was denied.

The Grievant, a Corrections Officer, employed at the Southern Ohio Correctional Facility was removed for violation of rules 13a, Discrimination and Rule #38, Actions that could compromise or impair the ability of the employee to effectively carry out his/her duties as a public employee. Specifically, the Grievant, while working K-Corridor Control #4, several staff members heard him tell a racial joke over the K-Corridor intercom system. The grievant was employed for approximately 2 1/2 years with prior discipline that includes a 3-day suspension.

During his tenure with SOCF the Grievant had twice attended Cultural Diversity Training. He was the only officer at the institution to receive this type of training twice. In addition to that, the Grievant signed and acknowledged receipt of the Employer's Anti-discrimination policy and the sexual harassment policy and that he was the subject of several discussions with the Inspector of Inmate Grievances, relative to use of excessive force.

The Arbitrator ruled that there was no doubt that the grievant had knowledge of the sensitivity toward racial discrimination at the facility that he worked. The grievant not only on one occasion but on two occasions, received Cultural Diversity Training. Arbitrator Feldman opposed the Union's argument that the discipline imposed was not progressive; the grievant should have received a last chance rather than termination. Feldman stated that progressive discipline does not lie in each and every case. The Union also argued that the grievant's actions were not severe enough to award termination. Feldman stated that because the incident occurred at SOCF, the scene of Ohio's worst prison riot, was egregious enought to support the removal of the grievant.
